

**ARIZONA COURT OF APPEALS  
DIVISION ONE**

SHARON NIEHAUS; ARIZONA  
SCHOOL BOARDS ASSOCIATION;  
ARIZONA EDUCATION  
ASSOCIATION; and  
ARIZONA ASSOCIATION OF  
SCHOOL BUSINESS OFFICIALS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

JOHN HUPPENTHAL, in his capacity as  
Arizona Superintendent of Public  
Instruction,

Defendant-Appellee,

and

ANDREA WECK ROBERTSON;  
VICTORIA ZICAFOOSE; CRYSTAL  
FOX; and GOLDWATER INSTITUTE,

Intervenors-Appellees.

Court of Appeals  
Division One

No. 1 CA-CV 12-0242

Maricopa County  
Superior Court  
No. CV 2011-017911

**RESPONSE BRIEF OF PARENT-INTERVENORS-APPELLEES  
ANDREA WECK ROBERTSON, ET AL.**

**INSTITUTE FOR JUSTICE**

Timothy D. Keller (019844)

Paul V. Avelar (023078)

398 S. Mill Avenue, Suite 301

Tempe, AZ 85281

Telephone: (480) 557-8300

Facsimile: (480) 557-8305

[tkeller@ij.org](mailto:tkeller@ij.org)

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS .....i

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....iv

STATEMENT OF THE CASE ..... 1

STATEMENT OF FACTS .....4

I. ARIZONA’S EMPOWERMENT ACCOUNT PROGRAM IS THE NATION’S FIRST PUBLICLY FUNDED EDUCATION SAVINGS ACCOUNT PROGRAM. ....4

II. THE EMPOWERMENT ACCOUNT PROGRAM WAS DESIGNED TO COMPLY WITH *CAIN*. .....5

A. *Cain* Involved Voucher Programs That Required Beneficiaries To Transfer All Of Their Financial Aid To Private Schools. ....6

B. Lexie’s Law: Tax Credits And The Legislature’s First Response To *Cain*. ..... 7

C. Empowerment Accounts: The Legislature’s Second Response To *Cain*. .....8

D. Empowerment Accounts Are Not Vouchers Because Beneficiaries Do Not Have To Spend Any Of Their Financial Aid At Private Schools. ....10

III. EMPOWERMENT ACCOUNTS ALLOW PARENTS TO DESIGN AN INDIVIDUALIZED EDUCATION FOR THEIR CHILD. ....11

A. The Empowerment Account Program’s Operation Is Simple And Straightforward. ....11

B. Parents Decide How, When, Where, And On Whom And What, To Spend Empowerment Account Funds. ....13

C. Empowerment Account Students Do Not Have To Enroll In Private School. ....	16
STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES .....	21
ARGUMENT .....	22
I.    STANDARD OF REVIEW .....	22
II.   THE EMPOWERMENT ACCOUNT PROGRAM IS CONSTITUTIONAL. ....	22
A. The Aid Clause, Article IX, § 10, Prohibits Aid To Institutions, Not Aid To Individuals. ....	25
1. The Empowerment Account Program Comports With The Plain Text Of The Aid Clause By Providing Financial Aid To Individuals In A Manner That Ensures Those Individuals Have A Choice As To How To Use Their Aid. ....	25
2. The Empowerment Account Program Is Consistent With The Identified Purposes Of The Aid Clause Because The Program Does Not Require Parents To Use Their Aid At Private Or Religious Schools. ....	33
B. The Religion Clause, Article II, § 12, Prohibits Appropriations That Support Religious Establishment, Not Appropriations That Provide Financial Support To Families. ....	35
1. The Empowerment Account Program Comports With The Plain Language Of The Religion Clause Because Private Individuals, Not Government Actors, Decide How The Funds Are Spent. ....	35
2. The Empowerment Account Program Is Consistent With The Purpose Of The Religion Clause Because The Program Neither Favors Nor Disfavors Religion. ....	38
C. The History And Purpose Of The Aid And Religion Clauses Provides Further Evidence Of The Program’s Constitutionality. ....	39

III. PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS LACK STATUTORY STANDING TO RAISE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITIONS CLAIM BECAUSE THAT CLAIM DOES NOT ALLEGE THAT THE EXPENDITURE OF PUBLIC FUNDS IS ILLEGAL. ....	45
A. Plaintiffs-Appellants Have Abandoned Their Argument That They Possess Common Law Standing To Assert Their Unconstitutional Conditions Claim. ....	45
B. Sections 35-213 Only Authorizes Taxpayers To File A Lawsuit To Halt The Illegal Expenditure Of Public Funds. It Does Not Grant Plaintiffs-Appellants Standing To Bring An Unconstitutional Conditions Claim Wholly Divorced From Any Question About The Legality Of Any Expenditure. ....	46
IV. IF THE PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS DO HAVE STANDING, THE EMPOWERMENT ACCOUNT PROGRAM DOES NOT IMPOSE AN UNCONSTITUTIONAL CONDITION. ....	47
CONCLUSION .....	50
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE	
APPENDIX	

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<b>Cases</b>	<b>Page</b>
<i>Ariz. Downs v. Ariz. Horsemen’s Found.</i> , 130 Ariz. 550, 637 P.2d 1053 (1981) ..	22
<i>Boswell v. Phoenix Newspapers, Inc.</i> , 152 Ariz. 9, 730 P.2d 186 (1986) .....	23
<i>Cain v Horne</i> , 220 Ariz. 77, 202 P.3d 1178 (2009) .....	(passim)
<i>City of Mesa v. Killingsworth</i> , 96 Ariz. 290, 394 P.2d 410 (1964) .....	18
<i>Cnty. Council v. Jordan</i> , 102 Ariz. 448, 432 P.2d 460, (1967) .....	(passim)
<i>DeElena v. Southern Pac. Co.</i> , 121 Ariz. 563, 592 P.2d 759 (1979) .....	46
<i>Emp’rs’ Liab. Assurance Corp. v. Frost</i> , 48 Ariz. 402, 62 P.2d 320 (1936) .....	48
<i>Giragi v. Moore</i> , 48 Ariz. 33, 58 P.2d 1249 (1936) .....	20
<i>Green v. Garriott</i> , 221 Ariz. 404, 212 P.3d 96 (App. 2009) .....	39
<i>Hall v. A.N.R. Freight Sys.</i> , 149 Ariz. 130, 717 P.2d 434 (1986) .....	22
<i>Harrison v. Riddle</i> , 44 Ariz. 331, 36 P.2d 984 (1934) .....	40, 41
<i>Havasu Heights Ranch &amp; Dev. Corp. v. State Land Dep’t</i> , 158 Ariz. 552, 764 P.2d 37 (App. 1988) .....	48
<i>Kotterman v. Killian</i> , 193 Ariz. 273, 972 P.2d 606 (1999) .....	(passim)
<i>McElhaney Cattle Co. v. Smith</i> , 132 Ariz. 286, 645 P.2d 801 (1982).....	23
<i>Mitchell v. Helms</i> , 530 U.S. 793 (2000) .....	40
<i>Pierce v. Soc’y of Sisters</i> , 268 U.S. 510 (1925) .....	1
<i>Pratt v. Ariz. Bd. of Regents</i> , 110 Ariz. 466, 520 P.2d 514 (1974) .....	24, 38, 39, 44
<i>Prince v. City of Apache Junction</i> , 185 Ariz. 43 912 P.2d 47 (App. 1996) .....	22
<i>State ex rel. Woods v. Block</i> , 189 Ariz. 269, 942 P.2d 428 (1997) .....	46, 47
<i>State v. Quinn</i> , 218 Ariz. 66, 178 P.3d 1190 (App. 2008) .....	48

<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002) .....	37
---	----

**Codes and Statutes**

**Federal**

20 U.S.C. §§ 1400-1490 .....	49
26 U.S.C. § 529 .....	10, 14
26 U.S.C. § 530 .....	10
29 U.S.C. § 794 .....	11
34 C.F.R. Part 104 .....	12

**State Constitution**

Ariz. Const. Art. II, § 12 .....	(passim)
Ariz. Const. Art. IX, § 7 .....	34
Ariz. Const. Art. IX, § 10.....	(passim)
Ariz. Const. Art. XI, § 6 .....	49

**State Statutes**

A.R.S. § 12-2101.....	3
A.R.S. § 15-765 .....	30
A.R.S. § 15-802 .....	17
A.R.S. § 15-2401 to -2404.....	(passim)
A.R.S. § 35-212 .....	46
A.R.S. § 35-213 .....	45, 46
A.R.S. § 43-1505 .....	7
2012 Ariz. Sess. Laws, ch. 360 .....	(passim)

**Rules**

ARCAP 13(a)(6) .....	46
----------------------	----

Ariz. R. Evid. 201(b)(2) .....	20
--------------------------------	----

**Other**

Aiden Fleming, <i>Memorandum to Directors and Special Education Staff</i> (March 26, 2012) .....	19-20
Erik W. Robelen, <i>Two Voucher Programs Struck Down in Arizona</i> , <i>Education</i> <i>Week</i> (July 4, 2012). .....	7
John D. Leshy, <i>The Arizona Constitution: A Reference Guide</i> (Greenwood Press, 1993) .....	34
Linda Gordon, <i>The Great Arizona Orphan Abduction</i> (First Harvard Univ. Press 2001) .....	41
Lloyd P. Jorgenson, <i>The State and the Non-Public School: 1825-1925</i> (1987).....	41
Matthew Ladner & Nick Dranias, <i>Education Savings Accounts: Giving Parents</i> <i>Control of their Children’s Education</i> (Goldwater Inst. 2011) .....	8
Paul Bender et al., <i>The Supreme Court of Arizona: Its 1998-99 Decisions</i> , 32 <i>Ariz.</i> <i>St. L.J.</i> 1 (2000) .....	34
Richard D. Komer, <i>School Choice and State Constitutions’ Religion Clauses</i> , <i>Journal of School Choice</i> (2009) .....	43
Steven K. Green, <i>The Blaine Amendment Reconsidered</i> , 36 <i>Am. J. Legal Hist.</i> 38 (1992).....	40
Thomas F. Buckley, <i>A Mandate for Anti-Catholicism: The Blaine Amendment</i> , <i>America</i> (Sept. 27, 2004) .....	41
Vincent Phillip Munoz, <i>God and the Founders: Madison, Washington, and</i> <i>Jefferson</i> (Cambridge Univ. Press 2009) .....	43, 44
